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Citizen Participation Report (May 10, 2022) 

CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project: Rezoning LI/PAD, Site Plan, & Design Review 
Case Ref. Numbers: ZON22-00085 / DRB22-00337 

Citizen Participation Report 
 

May 10, 2022 
 

CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project: Rezoning LI/PAD, Site Plan, & Design Review 
Property located between the 10000 and 11000 blocks of Pecos Road (north side of street) 

[Pecos and Merrill Street Extension] 
(Portion of Parcel Number: 313-25-859N) 

A. Case Ref. Numbers: ZON22-00085 / DRB22-00337 
 

Overview: The purpose of this Citizen Participation Report is to summarize how citizen 
participation was conducted for the proposed for CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project 
regarding a rezoning to Light Industrial (LI) with a Planned Area Development (PAD), 
site plan, and design review to develop two (2) concrete tilt-up industrial buildings.  

B. Contact Lists 

The Contact Lists for the cases are included as noted below. (See Tab A.) 

1. A contact list will be developed for citizens and agencies within this area 
including: 
 
 All property owners within 1,000 feet of the site as determined by the Maricopa 

County Assessor. 
 

 Any Homeowners Associations within ½-mile of the project. 
 

 Registered Neighborhoods within 1-mile and Interested Parties list provided 
from the City of Mesa. 

 
 All property owners within 500-feet of the site as determined by the Maricopa 

County Assessor for the Design Review Board meeting and Planning and 
Zoning Board hearing notices. 

 
C. Notice of Application Filed / Virtual Neighborhood Meeting & Public Meeting / 

Hearing Notifications  

Notice of Application Filed / Virtual Neighborhood Meeting Letter 

On April 13, 2022, the Applicant’s Legal Representative mailed a Notice of 
Application Filed / Neighborhood Meeting.  The mailing list for the public hearing 
notification letter included all parties within 1,000 feet, Homeowners Associations 
within ½-mile, and Registered Neighborhoods within 1-mile and Interested Parties list 
provided from the City of Mesa (i.e., the City had none on record).  The content of the 
letter included a description of the request; case number; site location and acreage; the 
date, time and directions for accessing the virtual neighborhood meeting; contact 
information for the Applicant and City planner assigned to the case; and copies of the 
site plan and building elevations for the proposed development. See Tab B for a copy 
of the letter mailed.  No one attend / participated in the virtual neighborhood 
meeting. 
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Design Review Board Public Meeting Letter 

On April 25, 2022, the Applicant’s Legal Representative mailed a Notice of Public 
Meeting letter advising of the Design Review Board meeting.  The mailing list for the 
public hearing notification letter included all parties within 500-feet. The content of 
the letter included a description of the request; case number; site location and acreage; 
the date, time and location of the Design Review Board meeting; contact information 
for the Applicant and City planner assigned to the case; and copies of the site plan and 
building elevations for the proposed development. See Tab C for a copy of the letter. 

Planning and Zoning Board Public Hearing Letter 

On May 9, 2022, the Applicant’s Legal Representative mailed a Notice of Public 
Hearing letter advising of the Planning and Zoning Board hearing.  The mailing list 
for the public hearing notification letter included all parties within 500-feet. The 
content of the letter included a description of the request; case number; site location 
and acreage; the date, time and location of the Planning and Zoning Board hearing; 
contact information for the Applicant and City planner assigned to the case; and copies 
of the site plan and building elevations for the proposed development. See Tab D for 
a copy of the letter. 

Site Posting 

On May 6, 2022, Dynamite Signs installed a public hearing notification sign on the 
property identifying the scheduled public hearing. The notification sign conformed to 
the City’s standard and customary site posting requirements and included information 
on the date, time, and location of the Planning and Zoning Board hearing for the 
Application, a summary of the request, and contact information for the Applicant’s 
Legal Representative. The Affidavit of Public Hearing Notification site posting, and 
photographic evidence are attached at Tab E.  

 
D. Inquiries / Response Procedures 
 
To date, the Applicant’s Legal Representative has not received any telephone calls, emails, 
letters, or other correspondence regarding the request/notices sent.  Any future substantive 
inquiries regarding the request will be documented in a supplement to this report. 
 
E. Summary of Schedule of Implementation 
 
Application Filed (ZON22-00085):  January 27, 2022 
Application Filed (DRB22-00337):  March 28, 2022 
Notice of App. Filed / Neigh. Mtg. (DRB22-00337):  April 13, 2022 
Notice of Public Meeting Mailing (DRB22-00337):  April 25, 2022 
Notice of Public Hearing Site Posting (ZON22-00085):  May 6, 2022 
Notice of Public Hearing Mailing (ZON22-00085):  May 9, 2022 
Citizen Participation Report Submitted:  May 10, 2022 
Planning & Zoning Board Hearing (ZON22-00085):  May 25, 2022 
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PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
TUCKER PROPERTIES LTD 4010 E GROVE CIRCLE MESA AZ 85206
AMAZON US REAL ESTATE LLC PO BOX 80416 SEATTLE WA 98108
SUNBELT LAND HOLDINGS LP 8095 OTHELLO AVE SAN DIEGO CA 92111
LYONS DEVELOPMENT LLC 4320 E BROWN RD SUITE 110 MESA AZ 85205
CUBES AT MESA GATEWAY LLC 2199 INNERBELT BUSINESS CENTER DR ST LOUIS MO 63114
OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC 500 OLD DOMINION WAY THOMASVILLE NC 27360
BYNER CATTLE COMPANY 333 N CENTRAL AVE PHOENIX AZ 85004-2121
PACIFIC PROVING LLC 2801 E. CAMELBACK ROAD STE 450 PHOENIX AZ 85016
PACIFIC PROVING LLC 2801 E. CAMELBACK ROAD STE 450 PHOENIX AZ 85016

ORGANIZATION / CONTACT MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, PLC
ATTN: DENNIS M. NEWCOMBE

40 N CENTRAL AVE, 20TH FL PHOENIX AZ 85004

CITY OF MESA
PLANNING DIVISION
ATTN: JOSHUA GRANDLIENARD

PO BOX 1466 MAIL STOP 9953 MESA AZ 85211

PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 1,000-FEET
MESA CAPROCK LEGACY INDUSTRIAL PROJECT MAILING NOTIFICATION LIST

OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES



NOTIFICATION MAP – PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 1,000-FEET



PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 500-FEET

PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP

TUCKER PROPERTIES LTD 4010 E GROVE CIRCLE MESA AZ 85206

AMAZON US REAL ESTATE LLC PO BOX 80416 SEATTLE WA 98108

LYONS DEVELOPMENT LLC 4320 E BROWN RD SUITE 110 MESA AZ 85205

CUBES AT MESA GATEWAY LLC 2199 INNERBELT BUSINESS CENTER DR ST LOUIS MO 63114

OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE INC 500 OLD DOMINION WAY THOMASVILLE NC 27360

BYNER CATTLE COMPANY 333 N CENTRAL AVE PHOENIX AZ 85004-2121

PACIFIC PROVING LLC 2801 E. CAMELBACK ROAD STE 450 PHOENIX AZ 85016



NOTIFICATION MAP – PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 500-FEET
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GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, PLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

40 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE 

20TH FLOOR 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85004 

TELEPHONE (602) 256-0566 

FACSIMILE (602) 256-4475 

___________________ 

 

Dennis M. Newcombe 
DIRECT (602) 256-4446 

E-Mail Address: dnewcombe@gblaw.com                                                                                                                                                       
 

April 13, 2022 
 
VIA U.S. MAIL 
 

Re: Notice of Applications Filed / Virtual Neighborhood Meeting. 

City of Mesa Reference Numbers: ANX22-00020, ZON22-00085, & DRB22-00337. 
Approximately 37.52 Net Acres of Vacant Land. 
Located Northwest Corner of “Merrill Road” (extension) and Pecos Road.  

 
 

Dear Property Owner or Registered Neighborhood Association: 
 

We represent CapRock Partners, LLC, our client, who is currently under contract to purchase 
the approximately 37.52 net acres of vacant land located at the northwest corner of the “Merrill 

Road” extension and Pecos Road (the “Property”). (See the Attached: Property Location Map) We 
have recently submitted to the City of Mesa Development Services Department, Planning Division, 
three (3) application requests, they are for: annexation, rezoning/site plan review, and design review.  

These three (3) applications being requested will allow for the proposed development of a quality; 
compatible industrial project called the CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project within proximity 

to the Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport.   
 

The Property is currently vacant, undeveloped land within the jurisdiction of Maricopa 
County and is zoned Maricopa County Rural-43.  An annexation application was filed with the City 
(Case Number: ANX22-00020) to bring the Property into the City of Mesa.  The Property will then 

be currently rezoned to the City’s Light Industrial (“LI”) zoning classification, with a Planned Area 
Development (“PAD”) overlay along with site plan/design review approvals. (Cases: ZON22-00085 

& DRB22-00337)  Thus, the LI provides a desired level of uses and development standards for the 
project, while the PAD overlay will provide for appropriate modifications for the specific proposal 

and intended end users consistent with the market.   

More specifically, the CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project includes the development of 

roughly 624,000 square feet of new manufacturing and processing, wholesaling, research, 
warehousing, e-commerce, data center, and distribution activity space.  The proposed site plan 
includes two (2) flexible industrial buildings, which are oriented to provide multiple access points 

centered around a central detention and loading area to provide screening of back-of-house activities 
such as truck maneuvering, utility equipment and refuse containers.  The proposed buildings will 

feature superior design materials and layout to attract the highest quality tenants within this growing 
market.  The future tenants will range from local, regional, and national businesses. (See Attached: 

Proposed Site Plan/Building Elevations) 
 

mailto:dnewcombe@gblaw.com
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In summation, the proposed LI PAD zoning and site plan/design for the CapRock Mesa 
Legacy Industrial Project are consistent with the City’s General Plan, zoning in the area, and other 

developments/recent approvals that have occurred in the area over the years.   

With that being said, please accept this letter as an invitation to attend a Virtual Neighborhood 

Meeting, which is being held to discuss our client’s site plan/design proposal.  The details of the 
Virtual Neighborhood Meeting are as follows: 

 

VIRTUAL NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

 

Wednesday, April 27, 2022, 6:00 PM 
 

To register for the Virtual Neighborhood Meeting, please visit www.gblaw.com/caprock. For 
assistance with registration, please contact Ellie Brundige, Gammage & Burnham Land Use 

Planner, at (602) 256-4409 or ebrundige@gblaw.com. 

 

Please Note: Specific formal city meeting/hearing dates have not yet been set.  You should receive 
a subsequent mailing identifying the dates and locations of meetings/hearings when they have been 

scheduled. 
 

In the meantime, should you have any questions or cannot attend the upcoming virtual 
neighborhood meeting and would like more information, please feel free to contact me at: 

 
Dennis M. Newcombe with Gammage & Burnham 

(602) 256-4446 – or – via e-mail: dnewcombe@gblaw.com 

 
If you require additional information from the City of Mesa Development Services 

Department, Planning Division, please contact our City representative. 
 

Josh Grandlienard, Planner II 

(480) 644-4691 – or – via e-mail: Joshua.Grandlienard@MesaAZ.gov 
 

We appreciate your time and consideration. 

 
Very truly yours, 

GAMMAGE AND BURNHAM, PLC 

Dennis M. Newcombe
 

Dennis M. Newcombe  

Senior Land Use Planner 

 
Enclosures: Property Location Map 
  Proposed Site Plan/Building Elevations 

http://www.gblaw.com/caprock
mailto:Joshua.Grandlienard@MesaAZ.gov
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GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, PLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

40 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE 

20TH FLOOR 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85004 

TELEPHONE (602) 256-0566 

FACSIMILE (602) 256-4475 

___________________ 

 

Dennis M. Newcombe 
DIRECT (602) 256-4446 

E-Mail Address: dnewcombe@gblaw.com                                                                                                                                                       
 

April 25, 2022 
 
VIA U.S. MAIL 
 

Re: Notice of Design Review Board Meeting. 

City of Mesa Reference Number: DRB22-00337. 

Approximately 37.52 Net Acres of Vacant Land (Portion of APN 313-25-859N). 
Located Northwest Corner of “Merrill Road” (extension) and Pecos Road.  

 

Dear Property Owner or Registered Neighborhood Association: 
 

We represent CapRock Partners, LLC, our client, who is currently under contract to purchase 
the approximately 37.52 net acres of vacant land located at the northwest corner of the “Merrill 

Road” extension and Pecos Road (the “Property”). (See the Attached: Property Location Map) We 
have recently submitted to the City of Mesa Development Services Department, Planning Division, 
three (3) application requests, they are for: annexation, rezoning/site plan review, and design review.  

These three (3) applications being requested will allow for the proposed development of a quality; 
compatible industrial project called the CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project within proximity 

to the Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport.   
 

More specifically, the CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project includes the development of 
roughly 624,000 square feet of new manufacturing and processing, wholesaling, research, 
warehousing, e-commerce, data center, and distribution activity space.  The proposed site plan 

includes two (2) flexible industrial buildings, which are oriented to provide multiple access points 
centered around a central detention and loading area to provide screening of back-of-house activities 

such as truck maneuvering, utility equipment and refuse containers.  The proposed buildings will 
feature superior design materials and layout to attract the highest quality tenants within this growing 

market.  The future tenants will range from local, regional, and national businesses. (See Attached: 
Proposed Site Plan/Landscape Plan/Building Elevations) 

 

As part of the City’s review processes, the purpose of this correspondence is to inform you 
that the design review application (DRB22-00337) has been scheduled for consideration by the 

Design Review Board as follows: 
 

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 

 

May 10, 2022 at 4:30 PM 
City Council Chambers (lower level) 

57 East First Street 

Mesa, Arizona 85201 

mailto:dnewcombe@gblaw.com
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The Design Review Board meeting may be watched via the Zoom video conferencing 
platform at https://mesa11.zoom.us/j/5301232921 or listened to by calling 888-788-0099 or 877-

853-5247 (toll free), using meeting ID 530 123 2921, and following the prompts.  Members of the 
public can address the Design Review Board in the following ways: (1) Attend the meeting in person 

and complete and submit a blue comment upon arrival at the meeting; or (2) Attend the meeting 
virtually and submit an online comment card at least 1 hour prior to the start of the meeting.  If you 
want to speak at the meeting, you will need to indicate on your comment card that you would like 

to speak, and, if attending virtually, you will also need to call 888-788-0099 or 877-853-5247 (toll 
free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts prior to the start of the meeting. You 

will be able to listen to the meeting; and when the item you have indicated that you want to speak 
on is before the board, your line will be taken off mute and you will be given an opportunity to speak. 

For any difficulty accessing the meeting, please call the City Clerk’s office at 480-644-2099. 
 

The Design Review Board reviews building design, landscape plans, parking layout, and site 

layout. The Design Review Board does not review or discuss the actual use of the land. Those items 

are typically addressed by the Planning and Zoning Board, City Council, or other through public input 

processes. You may receive future notice of such hearings when the rezoning/site plan review and/or 

annexation applications are scheduled for public hearing. 
 

Should you have any questions or cannot attend the upcoming Design Review Board meeting 
and would like more information, please feel free to contact me at: 

 
Dennis M. Newcombe with Gammage & Burnham 

(602) 256-4446 – or – via e-mail: dnewcombe@gblaw.com 
 

If you require additional information from the City of Mesa Development Services 

Department, Planning Division, please contact our City representative: 
 

Josh Grandlienard, Planner II 

(480) 644-4691 – or – via e-mail: Joshua.Grandlienard@MesaAZ.gov 
 

We appreciate your time and consideration. 
 

Very truly yours, 

GAMMAGE AND BURNHAM, PLC 

Dennis M. Newcombe 

Dennis M. Newcombe  

Senior Land Use Planner 

 
Enclosures: Property Location Map 
  Proposed Site Plan/Landscape Plan/Building Elevations 

https://mesa11.zoom.us/j/5301232921
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Pecos and Merrill

Phoenix, Arizona

1574 Gulf Road PMB 212   -  Point Roberts, WA  98281  -  Phone:  (949) 833-1930
Calvin J. Coatsworth Architects, PC
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SHRUBS/ACCENTS

GROUNDCOVERS

COMMON NAME SIZESCIENTIFIC NAMESYMBOL QTY

MATERIALS

3/4" Screened Decomposed Granite 332,707 S.F.

COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Acacia farnesiana 'Sierra Sweet' Sweet Acacia 24" Box 21

Acacia salicina Willow Acacia 24" Box 64

Caesalpina cacalaco Cascalote 'Smoothie' 15 Gal 50

Quercus virginiana 'Heritage' 'Heritage' Live Oak 15 Gal 7

Ulmus parvifolia Chinese Evergreen Elm 24" Box 47

Desert Brown or Equal, 2" Depth Min.

Chitalpa tashkentensis Chitalpa 36" Box 8

Prosopis hybrid 'Phoenix' Thornless Mesquite 24" Box 18

Pinus eldarica Mondel Pine 24" Box 15

Fraxinus velutina 'Fan Tex' Fan Tex Ash 15 Gal 48

Cordia parviflolia Little Leaf Cordia 5 Gal 70

Justicia californica Chuparosa 5 Gal 136

Eremophila macuata 'Valentine' 'Valentine' Emu Bush 5 Gal 103

Tecoma stans 'Gold Star' Yellow Bells 5 Gal 119

Muhlenbergia capillaris 'Regal Mist' 'Regal Mist' Muhly 5 Gal 52

Muhlenbergia rigida 'Nashville' Purple Muhly 5 Gal 155

Caesalpinia pulcherrima Red Bird of Paradise 5 Gal 94

Calliandra californica Baja Fairy Duster 5 Gal 42
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Baccharis hybrid 'Starn' Thompson Baccharis 1 Gal 14

Convolvulus cneorum Bush Morning Glory 1 Gal 56
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GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, PLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

40 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE 

20TH FLOOR 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85004 

TELEPHONE (602) 256-0566 
FACSIMILE (602) 256-4475 

___________________ 

 
Dennis M. Newcombe 
DIRECT (602) 256-4446 
E-Mail Address: dnewcombe@gblaw.com                                                                                                                              

 
12327.1.3134685.1 

 
 

May 9, 2022 
 

Notice of Public Hearing 
 
VIA U.S. MAIL 
 

P&Z Board Hearing. 
Case: ZON22-00085. 
Approximately 37.52 Net Acres of Vacant Land (Portion of APN 313-25-859N). 
Located Northwest Corner of “Merrill Road” (extension) and Pecos Road.  

 
Dear Property Owner or Registered Neighborhood Association: 
 

We represent CapRock Partners, LLC, our client, who is currently under contract to 
purchase the approximately 37.52 net acres of vacant land located at the northwest corner of 
the “Merrill Road” extension and Pecos Road (the “Property”). (See the Attached: Property 
Aerial Location Map) We have submitted to the City of Mesa Development Services 
Department, Planning Division, three (3) application requests, they are for: annexation, 
rezoning/site plan review, and design review.  More specifically, we are rezoning the Property 
from Agricultural (AG) to Light Industrial with a Planned Area Development overlay (LI-
PAD) and Site Plan Review (Case: ZON22-00085), which will allow for an industrial 
development.  The proposal by our client, i.e., the CapRock Mesa Legacy Industrial Project, 
includes the development of roughly 624,000 square feet of new manufacturing and 
processing, wholesaling, research, warehousing, e-commerce, data center, and distribution 
activity space.  The proposed site plan includes two (2) flexible industrial buildings, which are 
oriented to provide multiple access points centered around a central detention and loading 
area.  The future tenants will range from local, regional, and national businesses. (See the 
Attached: Proposed Site Plan) 

 
As part of the City’s processes, this rezoning/site plan review application (ZON22-

00085) has been scheduled for consideration by the Planning & Zoning Board as follows: 
 

Planning & Zoning Board 
May 25, 2022, at 4:00 PM 

City Council Chambers (upper level) 
57 East First Street 

 



P&Z Board - Notice of Public Hearing 
ZON22-00085 
May 9, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 
____________________ 
 
 

12327.1.3134685.1 

The public can attend the meeting either in-person or electronically and telephonically.  
The live meeting may be watched on local cable Mesa channel 11, online at Mesa11.com/live 
or www.youtube.com/user/cityofmesa11/live, or listened to by calling 888-788-0099 or 877-
853-5247 (toll free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following the prompts.  

If you want to provide a written comment or speak telephonically at the meeting, 
please submit an online comment card at https://www.mesaaz.gov/government/advisory-
boards-committees/planning-zoning-board/online-meeting-comment-card at least 1 hour 
prior to the start of the meeting.  If you want to speak at the meeting, you will need to indicate 
on the comment card that you would like to speak during the meeting, and you will need to 
call 888-788-0099 or 877-853-5247 (toll free) using meeting ID 530 123 2921 and following 
the prompts, prior to the start of the meeting.  You will be able to listen to the meeting; and 
when the item you have indicated that you want to speak on is before the Board, your line 
will be taken off mute and you will be given an opportunity to speak.  For help with the online 
comment card, or for any other technical difficulties, please call 480-644-2099. 

The City Planner assigned to this application is: Josh Grandlienard, Planner II, (480) 
644-4691 – or – via e-mail: Joshua.Grandlienard@MesaAZ.gov.  Please confirm the meeting 
details (date, time, location, etc.), as they are subject to change. 

We appreciate your time and consideration. 
 

Very truly yours, 

GAMMAGE AND BURNHAM, PLC 

Dennis M. Newcombe 
Dennis M. Newcombe  
Senior Land Use Planner 

 
 
Enclosures: Property Aerial Location Map 
  Proposed Site Plan 
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WITH BOLLARDS, typical of 3

FOR BUILDING A

PROPOSED WAREHOUSE

PROPOSED WAREHOUSE

M
E

R
R

I
L

L
 
R

O
A

D

PECOS ROAD

60' MAXIMUM PARAPET HEIGHT

60' MAXIMUM PARAPET HEIGHT

34 TRAILERS 34 TRAILERS

34 TRAILERS

PATH OF ACCESSIBLE

TRAVEL, typical

BICYCLE PARKING TO BE

PROVIDED AT ENTRY PLAZA,

typical

6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 10 8 44

6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 67
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OPEN SPACE

AREA: 3,728 sf

OPEN

SPACE

AREA:

1,367 sf

OPEN SPACE

AREA: 1,766 sf

OPEN SPACE

AREA: 1,632 sf

BICYCLE PARKING TO BE

PROVIDED AT ENTRY PLAZA,

typical

BICYCLE PARKING TO BE

PROVIDED AT ENTRY PLAZA,

typical

EMPLOYEE BREAK AREA,

typical

EMPLOYEE BREAK AREA,

typicalEMPLOYEE BREAK AREA,

typical

PARKING ALONG PECOS ROAD

SHALL BE SCREENED BY

BERMING AND LANDSCAPING,

typical

(2) TWO BIN TRASH /

RECYCLING CONCRETE PAD

WITH BOLLARDS, typical of 3

FOR BUILDING B

LANDSCAPE PROVIDED:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

GROSS LOT AREA:

PARKING REQUIRED (per EXAMPLE)

WAREHOUSE (340,032 sf at 1:1,500)
OFFICE  (7,500 sf at 1:375 sf)

317,159 sf

1,646,493 sf

227 spaces

20 spaces

467 spaces

37.80 acres

SITE COVERAGE (on NET): 39.06 %

DOCK DOOR RATIO:
1:6,436 sf

624,964 sf

NET LOT AREA: 1,599,917 sf
36.73 acres

Preliminary Site Plan

14 April 2022

BUILDING A 347,532 sf
OFFICE 7,500 sf
WAREHOUSE 340,032 sf

BUILDING B 277,432 sf
OFFICE 7,500 sf
WAREHOUSE 269,932 sf

BUILDING A
1:5,138 sfBUILDING B

BUILDING A 247 spaces

OFFICE  (15,00 sf at 1:375 sf)
180 spaces

BUILDING B 220 spaces
40 spaces

PARKING PROVIDED 493 spaces
BUILDING A 259 spaces

STANDARD: 251 spaces

TRAILER: 70 spaces

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE: 8 spaces

BUILDING B 235 spaces
STANDARD: 227 spaces

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE: 8 spaces

WAREHOUSE (269,932 sf at 1:1,500)

TRAILER: 70 spaces

19.82 %

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
BUILDING A (1:20 PARKING)

25 spaces
13 spaces

BUILDING B (1:20 PARKING) 12 spaces

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:
BUILDING A 
BUILDING B

25 spaces
13 spaces
12 spaces

COMMON OPEN SPACE REQUIRED:
6,250 sf

COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:
1.4% PER BUILDING GFA 8,493 sf

1% PER BUILDING GFA

PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS WILL BE

CONSTRUCTED WITH A FINISH

AND/OR COLOR THAT IS

DIFFERENT THAN THE ADJACENT

DRIVE AISLE AND WILL BE A

MINIMUM OF 6” ABOVE THE DRIVE

AISLE.  WHERE THE WALKWAY

CROSSES A DRIVE AISLE IT

SHALL BE RAISED 3”, typical.
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Pecos and Merrill

Phoenix, Arizona

1574 Gulf Road PMB 212   -  Point Roberts, WA  98281  -  Phone:  (949) 833-1930
Calvin J. Coatsworth Architects, PC

NOTE:

DIMENSIONS SHOWN FROM THE

BUILDING TO FACE OF CURB ARE

TO SHOW THE MINIMUM

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

FROM BUILDING TO ADJACENT

DRIVE AISLE.

NOTE:

DIMENSIONS SHOWN FROM THE

BUILDING TO FACE OF CURB ARE

TO SHOW THE MINIMUM

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

FROM BUILDING TO ADJACENT

DRIVE AISLE.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 15' AND NO MORE

THAN 30' FROM THE BUILDING.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 15' AND NO MORE

THAN 30' FROM THE BUILDING.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 15' AND NO MORE

THAN 30' FROM THE BUILDING.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 15' AND NO MORE

THAN 30' FROM THE BUILDING.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 15' AND NO MORE

THAN 30' FROM THE BUILDING.

FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN

UNDER SEPARATE SIGN

PERMIT

FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN

UNDER SEPARATE SIGN

PERMIT
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